



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.1132 OF 2026

Rupesh Prabhakar Musale

...Petitioner

V/s.

Assistant Charity Commissioner

Sindhudurg Region,

Sindhudurg & ors.

...Respondents.

Mr. Chetan Patil a/w. Ms. Siddhshwari R. Chavan a/w. Mr. Bhushan Jadhav & Mr. Prathamesh P. Magadum, Advocate for petitioner.

Ms. T. J. Kapre, AGP for respondent nos. 1 and 2.

Mr. Advait V., Through VC Advocate for respondent nos. 3 to 11.

Coram : Madhav J. Jamdar &
Pravin S. Patil, JJ.

Date : March 12, 2026.

P. C. :

- 1.** Not on board. Upon mentioning, taken on production board.
- 2.** Heard.
- 3.** Stand over to 16th March 2026 at 2.30 p.m.
- 4.** All respondents to file affidavit-in-reply before the next date, if necessary.
- 5.** Till the next date, no further steps shall be taken by respondent No. 2 pursuant to the notice dated 11th March 2026.

[Pravin S. Patil, J.]

[Madhav J. Jamdar, J.]